

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT

**TAMARA BUCK, SHARON BROWN,
SARAH LUCAS, CHARLENE HOUSEN,
DAWNIELLE SELDEN, SERGE
EUSTACHE, TRICIA EUSTACHE, and
NIKKI JENCEN,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**KAREN SMITH, Director of the California
Department of Public Health; THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, and DOES 1-99, inclusive,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. B279936

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC617766
Hon. Gregory W. Alarcon, Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RICHARD T. WALDOW
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*JONATHAN E. RICH (SBN 187386)
JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG (SBN 306094)
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 269-6260
Fax: (213) 897-2805
E-mail: Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

Received by Second District Court of Appeal

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION EIGHT**

Case Name: *TAMARA BUCK, SHARON BROWN, SARAH LUCAS, CHARLENE HOUSEN, DAWNIELLE SELDEN, SERGE EUSTACHE, TRICIA EUSTACHE, and NIKKI JENCEN v. KAREN SMITH, Director of the California Department of Public Health; THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, and DOES 1-99, inclusive* Court of Appeal No.: B279936

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	12
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND ORDER APPEALED FROM.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. MANDATORY IMMUNIZATION LAWS ARE LONG- RECOGNIZED CONSTITUTIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH MEASURES.....	20
II. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SB 277 HAS BEEN AFFIRMED IN CALIFORNIA STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS.....	23
III. APPELLANTS FAIL TO STATE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	25
A. Appellants’ Philosophical Objections to Mandatory Vaccinations Do Not Properly Invoke the Free Exercise Clause.....	25
B. Even if Appellants’ Objections Are Religious, Their Claims Fail Because SB 277 Is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Interest.....	28
IV. SB 277 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO AN EDUCATION.....	30
A. Mandatory Vaccinations Do Not Infringe on the Right to a Free Public Education	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Even if SB 277 Arguably Infringed on Children’s Right to a Free Public Education, the Statute Survives Appellants’ Constitutional Challenge Because it is Rationally Related to the State’s Legitimate Interest in Protecting Public Health.....	31
C. SB 277 Also Withstands a Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....	32
V. APPELLANTS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE VACCINATION-BASED DISTINCTIONS HAVE NEVER BEEN RECOGNIZED UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	33
VI. VACCINATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE MEDICAL EXPERIMENTS UNDER THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.....	35
VII. SB 277’S MEDICAL EXEMPTION IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	40
VIII. RESPONDENTS’ DEMURRER WAS PROPERLY SUSTAINED WITHOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.....	41
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abeel v. Clark</i> (1890) 84 Cal. 226	20, 22, 36
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> (E.D. Ark. 2002) 217 F.Supp.2d 938	21, 22
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> (Miss. 1979) 378 So.2d 218	37
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 223	37, 38
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 520	28
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> (1926) 269 U.S. 385	40
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228	34
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 627	19
<i>Davidovich v. City of San Diego</i> (S.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011) Case No. 11 cv 2675 WQH-NLS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138319	40, 41
<i>Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co.</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 593	19
<i>Fair Political Practices Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>First Nationwide Savings v. Perry</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1657	19
<i>French v. Davidson</i> (1904) 143 Cal. 658	22, 30
<i>Friedman v. Southern California Permanente Medical Group</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 39	27
<i>Fundin v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 951	19
<i>Gould v. Maryland Sound Industries, Inc.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137	37
<i>Hanzel v. Arter</i> (S.D. Ohio 1985) 625 F.Supp. 1259	22, 27
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312	29
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723	19
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1492	18, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> (1905) 197 U.S. 11	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilgore v. Younger</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 770	19
<i>Love v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 736	22
<i>Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1397	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 307	29
<i>McAllister v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 408	37
<i>Middleton et al. v. Pan et al.</i> (December 15, 2016) U.S.D.C., C.D. Cal. Case No. 2:16- cv-05224-SVW-AGR	25
<i>Patel v. City of Gilroy</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 483	40
<i>People v. Privitera</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 697	28, 31
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 711 F.3d 1109	35
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> (2nd Cir. 2015) 775 F.3d 538	21, 29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 158	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620	29
<i>Roth v. United States</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 476	41
<i>Saltarelli & Steponovich v. Douglas</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1	19
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	18, 31
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sherr v. Northport-East Northport Union Free School Dist.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 1987) 672 F.Supp. 81	22, 32
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. Industrial Accident Com.</i> (1925) 75 Cal.App.709	36
<i>Syska v. Montgomery County Bd. of Ed.</i> (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1980) 45 Md.App. 626	27
<i>Thor v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 725	23
<i>Torrey Love, et al. v. State of California Department of Education et al.</i> (November 21, 2016) U.S.D.C., S.D. Cal. Case No. ED CV 16-2410-DMG	24, 25
<i>Torrey Love et al. v. State of California Department of Education et al.</i> (August 15, 2017) Placer County Superior Court Case No. S-CV-0039311	25
<i>Vergara v. State of California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 619	34
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 646.....	21, 23, 31
<i>Viemeister v. White</i> (1904) 179 N.Y. 235	30
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	23
<i>Watson v. Los Altos School Dist.</i> (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 768	19
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> (S.D. Cal. 2016) 203 F.Supp.3d 1079.....	23, 24, 25, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Williams v. Wheeler</i> (1913) 23 Cal.App. 619	22
<i>Wilson v. California Health Facilities Com.</i> (1980) 110 Cal.App.3d 317	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 205.....	26, 27, 28
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.</i> (4th Cir. 2011) 419 F.App'x 348	21, 32
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Sch.</i> (S.D. W. Va. 2009) 667 F.Supp.2d 679.....	21, 22
<i>Wright v. DeWitt Sch. Dist.</i> (Ark. 1965) 385 S.W.2d 644.....	37
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	19
<i>Zucht v. King</i> (1922) 260 U.S. 174.....	21
 STATUTES	
42 United States Code § 1983.....	24
Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (e).....	18
§ 430.30, subd. (a).....	19
Evid. Code, § 452 (1965).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Health & Saf. Code	
§ 120325.....	15, 28
§ 120325, subd. (a).....	15
§ 120335.....	15
§ 120335, subd. (f).....	16, 33
§ 120335, subd. (g).....	17
§ 120335, subd. (g)(1).....	16
§ 120335, subd. (g)(3).....	16
§ 120335, subd. (h).....	17
§ 120335 subd. (h).....	33
§ 120338.....	15, 17, 33
§ 120365.....	15
§ 120370.....	15
§ 120370, subd. (a).....	17, 41
§ 120375.....	15
§ 24175, subd. (a).....	14
§ 24174.....	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.	
art. I, § 4.....	14
art. I, § 7.....	14
art. I, § 28(7).....	32
art. IX, § 5.....	14, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control, <i>Achievements in Public Health, 1900-1999: Impact of Vaccines Universally Recommended for Children</i> , 48 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 243, 247 (Apr. 2, 1999).....	38
Note, <i>Toward a Twenty-First-Century</i> (2008) 121 Harv. L.Rev.	
1820.....	38, 39
1828-1834.....	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
HHS, National Vaccine Injury Compensation Data Report (July 1, 2016). (http://www.hrsa.gov/vaccinecompensation/data/statisticsreport.pdf).....	38
http://www.cdc.gov/vaccinesafety/vaccines/mmr-vaccine.htm	16
(http://www.cdc.gov/hepatitis/hbv/index.htm .).....	15
(http://www.cdc.gov/hi-disease/index.html .)	16
(http://www.cdc.gov/pertussis/ .)	16
(http://www.cdc.gov/polio/ .)	16
(http://www.cdc.gov/tetanus/index.html .).....	16
(http://www.who.int/immunization/topics/diphtheria/en/ .).....	15
Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 243, 247 (Apr. 2, 1999)	38
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986	36, 37, 38
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 402A.....	38
Sen. Bill	
No. 277 (2014-15 Reg. Sess.)	<i>passim</i>
No. 277 (Stats 2015 ch. 35)	<i>passim</i>
